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2025 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet

School Distri ipter 313 and JETI Agreements

Gustms 180 325-867-7303

4 Phone fares code onsd neber

503 West Main 3t Gustine Tx, 768455 htps/hwww gustine escid.net
Schanl Districts Sddres State, P Ladde Suboot District’s Wehsite Sddress

GENERAL INFORMATION: Tax Cade Section 28.04(¢ requires ars officer or emploves designated by the qt}«emmg body to calculate the no-nevergvenue tay rate and vatsre
approval tax i for the taxing unit, These tax rates are expressed in doflars per $100 ¢ nf taxable value caluuds Flon provess starts ofter te chisf appeaiser delivers to
the taxing unit the cortified appraisal roll or conifind estimate of valug and the sstimated values of propert f . he designated affiser or employee shall submit the
rates i the governing bady by August 7 ora n hereafter 55 practi ) does rot require school districts 1o cenify tax rate calculations or comply
with certain Tax Code notice requirements, Schoo! districts ars renuired to pravide rotice regarding tax rate caluudations pussuant to Education Code Chapher 44,

This worksheet is for schoal districts without Tax Cade Chapter 313 or Government Code Chapter 403, Subchapter 1, Texas Jobs, Energy, Technology, and Innovation
Act JETT agreements only. School districts that have a Chanter 313 or 511 agroement should use Comptrofler Farm 50-884 fax Bate Colridation Workshest, School Districts with
Chopter 313 and JET1 Agreements.

Water distriets a2 defined under Water Code Section 4900174} do not use this forrm. Use Comptroller Farrn 50-838 Woter Districr Vorer-Agproval Tax Rate Warksheer for Low Tox figte
ond Developing Districts or Lavaptrofler Form 30880 Develpped Woter Oistrict Yotes-Approvat T Rute Worksheet,

A othar tindng unity shoutd use Comptrofier Form 30-856 Yax fate Calculation, Taxing Units Other Than Schoo! Districts or Water Districts,

y {TEA} provides detalled information on and guidance 1o
M*‘Emmq “hz& W*k‘hw Additionaly, e infrmation provided in this
2 preparstion and sdoption

o relationship Debwaen tyees oy the prior year and for the current vesr based on 3 taz rate that woult] produce
west When appraisal vaiues increase, the NRR tax rate should decrsase

1. . Prinr year total taxable value, Enter the amuunt of the prior year tavable vah
tast years certification; exclude one-fourth and one- ‘h rd o¥eranpraisal correction
ments. Exclude any propoerty value subject 1o an ap der Chapter 42 a5 of
the taxnisble volue of homesteads with tas collings | m%

i the prior veat tax roll today. Include any sdjusiments since
s under Tax Code Seotion from these adjust-
y 25 {wil! acdd undisputed vatue in Line 63 This total includes

if

5 140,834,501

2. Prior yoar tax ceilings, Enter the prfer year total taxable value of hormesteads with tax ceilings. These nluds the

homestezds of homegwnees age 55 or alder or disabler. 7 ¢ 8,838,680
3. . Preliminary prior year adjusted taxable value, Subteact Line 2 from Ling ¢ 131,998,821
4, | Prior year totaf adopted tax rate s 08163 s

5. | Prior year taxable votus lost betause court appeais of ARE decisions reduced prior year appraised value,

A. Original prior year ARB values: ., et $
B. Prinr year values resufting from final courtdecisions: ... -3
€. Prior year value loss. Subtract & from A7 G
6. . Prinr year taxable value subject to an appeal under Chapter 42, as of July 25
A, PrioryearARBeertified value: . N
8. Prioryeardisputed walOT L L e “5
€. Prior year undispited valuse, Subtragt B from A4 g
7. Prioryear Chapter 42-related adiisted values. Add Une % ang 6. 5
8. Prigr year taxable value, adjusted for actual and potential court-ordered adjustments. Asd Line 2 and Line 7. 5 131,998,821

vl ooy
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8. . Prior year taxable value of property in tertitory the school deannexed after Jar. 1, of the prior year Entar the pricr vear value of
progerly in deannexed territory, * 5
10, Prior year taxable value lost because property first qualified for an exemplion in the current year if the school district noessed an
otiginal exemption, use the difference hehween the orginal exernpled amount and the increased exempted amount, Do not include value lost
due to freeport goods-in-g o Semporary disas ptiong, Mote that lowering the smount or pe v of an esisting exemption o
the current year does not oraste @ new exemption o reduce taxable value.
A, Absolute exemptions. Use prior veur market valy 4
B. Partial exemptions. Current Year sRemlion amaeurt oF turent vesr PErcentage exemption Ymaes prior vear vatue. > §
€ Valueloss, Add Asnd 80
11 Prior year taxable value lost because property first quatified for agricultural appraisal (1-d or 1-d-1}, timber appraisal, recreational/
scenic appraisal or public access alrport special appraisal in the current year, Use only properties that quatified in the current year for the
first : b 1ot yse properties that qualified in the prisr year,
A Prioryear marketwadie, L H
8. Current year productivity or speciel appratsed value: ... e e [P
¢, Valueloss. Subtract B from A7 ¢
12, | Total adiustoents for lost value, Ado Lines 9. 100 snd 130 N
13, Adjusted prior year axable value, Subtract Line 12 froms Line 8. < 131,598,821
4. Adjusted prior year total fevy, Multiply Line 4 by Ling 13 and divide by $190, s 1,078 298
15, Taxes refunded for years preceding prior year. Snier the amount of taxes refunded by the district for tax years preceding the prior vear,
Types of refunds inclisde court decisions, Tax Code Saction 28,2505} and 10 corrections and Tax Code Sectinn 31,11 paymaent errers, Do ngl
include refunds for the prior tax is ine applies only to tax years precesding the price tox yoar, 5
16, Adjusted prior year levy with refimds. Add Line 14 and Line 157
gouening body of the sthonl districy govaeny f o popoletion of mie tan two milion, sutdract the amoun of
overning body dedicstad 1 the w 5 1,078,288
7. Total current year taxable value on the current year cartified appraisal rolt today, This value Incfudes anly cortified values and includss the
total taxable value of homestesds with tax cellings (will deduct in Bne 193, Thess homestesds inchude harmeowners age 65 or older or disabled,
A, Certified values.” .. . BT L s s
8. Pollution control and ensrgy storage system exemption: Decust the value of proparty cxempted for
the current tax year for the first time as peliution control or energy statage system property. B
€. Total current year value. Subteact B from A, o 131.721.243
. Total vahze of properties under protest or notinduded on certified appraisaf rofl,

A Current vear taxable value of properties under protest, The chief sppralser cortifies 2 st of properiies stilt under
ARS protest, The list shows the apprabial district’s value and the texpayer's daimed value, if any, or a0 sstimate
of the valus if the taxpayer wins. Sor each of the properties under protest, use the inwest of these values
Enter the total value under protest, ., L e e s $

8. Currentyear value of properties not under protest ar included on certified appraisal roll, The chief appraiser gives
school districts a Bt of thse taxzble properties that the chief appraiser knows about but are not indluded n the
appraisal roll ce tior. These properties are also net on the Hst of properties that are under protest, On
fist of properties, the chief apuraiser ingludes the market value, am o value and sxemptions for the p
yeas and 4 reasnnable sstimate of the market s appratsed value and exemptians for the current yvear, Us
the lower marke, appraised or tasald fas approoriatel. Inter the total value notan the vl ™ L E3

2

S

L. Total value under protest or not cortified, /
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19. . Current year tax cellings. Enter current year totad tavable value of homestaads with tax celings. These include the homesteads of homeowars

age b5 or slder or disa 5 4,582 031

20, Anticipated contested vatue, Affected Laxing uits enter the contested tamble value for all praperty that bs subject 1o anticipated substantial
litigation. ™ An affected tiring unit is wholly or partly Incated in 2 county that has 4 papuiation of less than S00,000 and i focated on the Gulf
of Meico.” H completing this section, the taxing unit must include supporting docurmontation in Section 6.7 Taxing unils thatare not affected,
2nter O

5

21, Surrent yoar total taxable value, Add Lines 170 and 180 Subtract Lines 1% and 207 ¢ 127,169,182
22, Total currant year taxable vatue of properties In territory annexed after Jan. 1, of the prioy year. Inchade both el and persons! property.

Enter the current year value of property in terite 2xpd by the school district, 5
23, Total current yoar taxable value of naw improvements and new persanal property located in new improvements. New means the

ftemt was not o the appraisal roll in the prior year, An improversent is 2 building, structurs, fisture or fence eratted on o offixed fo land, New

additions 1o sxisting improvernents may b had v appraised value can be determinad, New personal property in a new impravement

must have been brought into te school districy after Jan. L of the prior year, and be located in 2 new improvement, 5
24, Total adjustments to the current year taxable value, Add lines 27 and 22 s
25, Adjusted current year taxable value, Subtract line 24 from line 21, ¢ 127189187

26, Current year NNR tax rate. Divice line 16 by line 25 and multiply by 5100,

The voter-appeoval 1ax rate is the highest tax rate that & ey
vater-approval tax tate that is split infc thees separats rates

i it miay addopt withous holding an election to seek voter approval of the rate. Most school districts caleulate o

1. Maximum Compressed Tax Rate [MCRY A distekets maximum compressed tax rate is defined as the 1ax rate for the current tax vear per $100 of valuation of taxable propesty
at which the district mutst lowy o mattitenance and eperaiions tax o receive the {ull ameunt of the ter sae sliotment @

& Enrichment Tax Rate: ¥ A districts enrichment tax rate 5 defined ag tay effort in excess of the district’s MCR and less than $0.17. The enrichment tax yate is divided inte
golden pennies and copper pennies. School districts cae caimup to 8 gotden pennies, not subject to compeassion, and 2 copper pennies which are sublect to compras
weith arty increases in the guaranteed yigl

3. Debt Rate:rThe debt rate incddudes the debt service necessary 1o pay the schoal district’s debt payments i the coming vear. This rgle accounts for peingipal and jaberest o
bonds and other debl secured by property tax revenue,

The WOR and Enriciment Tax Rate added together make up the school distriet’s maimtenance and eperattorns MEO) tax rate. Districts cannot increase the district’s M&O tax rate to
reate b surphas in M&O tax revere for ths purposs of paying the districts debt service, @

¥ a2 sehool district adopted 2 tax rate that exceeded
F6.042(8), the schao! distriey may not cong
matle it Section 4 of this workshee?,

ater-approval tax rate without holding an electinn to respond to 2 disaster i the prior year, a5 allowerd by Tax Code Section
2 the amount by which it exceeded its voter-spprovel tax rate {disaster pennies} in the calculation this year, This adiustmentwill be

A district myst complete an offic
rosults of the

oy audit belore seeking voter approval to adopt 2 MU tax rate higher than the calculated MAC tax rate, hald an open meeting 1o discuss the
2idit, and post the reslts of the gudit on the district’s wehsite 30 days prior o the election. " Additianally, 3 scho! district located in 30 sres declared 3 disaster by the
governor may adopt 2 MEG tax rate higher than the ciculated MEQ tax rate during the hwo-year parior following the date of te deciuration without conducting on efficiery audit
£striets should review info 0 frome TEA v reapproval (8% rate.

27, Cusrent year maximum compressed tax rate (MCR), TE will publish compression rates based on distrint and statewide property value
growth. Enter the school distAos’ maximum compressed rate hased on guidance from TEA, © « GRIAG

5 A

SPLE R ]
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8.

23.

30,

it

3z

33

34,

36,

37

Currant year enrichment tax rate. Enter the greater of Aand 8,

A Enter the districts prier year ervichment tax rate, minuz any raquived raduction wnder Fdy
Sectinn 48.2021)

B 3%

cation Code

Sper SHG ol taabde value L0

Form 50855

. 1383

Current year maintenance and operations (M&D] tax rate, Add Lines

27 and 28,

Nisbe MED 1o 1ats may ¢

$ o the sum of and the dglriny

F

% I LY

Tetal current year dobt to be paid with property 1ax revenne,
Dt mvans the interest and pristips that wil be pad on dabis thar

(35 &re paid by property taxes
21 Are securad by property taxes:

(3} Ave scheduled for payment over & period longer than one year; and

t3 Ase pot dassified in the schoot distriers budget as #&C expanses

A Debtirdudes contractual payments 1o uther school districts that have ingurrad debt on behalf of this school districs, i thase debls
megt the feur conditions sbove. Include orly amounts that will be pais from praperty tay revenue. Do not indude appratsal district
budget payments. 1 the goveming body of a taxm st authorized or sgreed to suthorize 3 bond, wareant, cortificate of ubxqamn o
sther evidence of ind ttednes o of gftar Sept. 1, 2021, verily i 4 meets the amended definttion of debt before induding |

TRETS

Eterdebtamount, ... .o

B Subtract unencumbered fund amount used to raduce total debst. |

]

Subitrast state aid receivedd for paying pit

b sodd interest wa debst for facilities through
the existing debt altotmerd prograrm and/

nstrictional facilities allotment progeam

Do Adjust debt: Subtract § and Cfrom A,

Lertified prior year excess debt collactions. Tnter the armount sertified by the collector, ™

P

Adjusted current year debt. Subtract ling 31 from ine 30D

Current year anticipated collection rate.
angd . If the anticipated rate in A s higher
greater than 100%,

1 the articipeted rate in A ls lower than actusl rates in & Cand D, enter the lowest rate from 8, €
an at leest one of the rates in the prior three years, enter the rate from A Note that the rate can be

A, Enter the current vesr antizipated collection rate

cartifieg by the collecton

B Enter the 2024 actual tollection e

T Brter the 2003 actusl vollectian rate £

&, Enter the 2022 actual eollection e

Current year debt adjusted for collections. Divide Uine 32 by Line 23,

Rote: I the governing body of the o wo! g
s grveraing Dody propoe e

eeing @ unior college district b & colnty with & pogulation of smose thay v mifion, xdd the amount of texis

e diswict b i gustent yaae 1 the e

g

Current year total faxable value. Enter the amount on Line 27 of the No-NewSovenue i Worksheet,

Currant year debt rate, Divide Ling 34 by Line 35

ad multiply by $100

Currend your voler-approvel (ax rate. Add Lines 35 and 36,

£

F the sehool district recelved distribwlic 1o arcequatization ax imposed under Tormer Chapter 18, Education Code, agd the NMR tex rale as
of the date of the county unit system's abalition ta the sum of Lines 79 and 36,

CrOEeTytay

P

[

g
o
Dm
N
=

100
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2025 Tax Rate Caleulation Worlkshest - Schosl Disticns
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e

Asrhool district may raise it rate for M&O funds used to pay for a facitity, device or mathod for the contral of air, weter or land pollution. This indudes gny land, structure, building,
installation, eacavation, machinery, equipment o divice that is used, comstructed, scaulred o installed w Hy or partly tn meet o7 esteed pollution zontrgd reguirements, The
sehool district's axpanses are those nece ments of @ permit issued by the Texes Cammission an Environmental Quality [TCEQL. The school district must
pravide the b assessor with 2 opy of the TCEQ lettor of determination that states the portion of the cost of the installation for poltution contral.

This

o

ection should anly be completed by a schy

A districy that uses MEO funds to pay Tor & facit

e or methad for the control of air, water or land podlution

38,  Certified expenses from the Texas € ission on Enviy
- from TCROD, ¥ The sehool district shall provide 1t 10 25508507 with 3 copy of the latter ¥

tal Quality {TCEQ). Enter the amount certified in the determination lstter

5
3%, Gurrent year total taxable value. Erter the amount on Line 73 of the No-New-Sevenus Tex Refe Worksh p

20, Additionat rate for poltution control. Divide tine 38 by line 39 god uttiphy By $100. S #5130
41, Currert year voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for poilution control. Add ling 37 and line 40,

a5 aflowed by Tax Code Section

i 2 school district adopted 2 tax rate that excostad is voter-appravat tax rate without helding an eloction 1o resoond 16 2 disaster in the Brior year,
arsider the smount by which it excoedod its vetorapproval tas rate in the caleulation this yeor. ¥ As sunh, it must reduce its voterapproval

2604218, the schoot district may i
tax rate for the current tax yeat

This section applies to @ school district iy 3 disaster e that sdopts 3 tax rate greater than its voter-appeovat tex rate withaut holding am elestian in the prior vear, as prawided for
by Tax Code Section 260424

42. | Prior year adopted tax rate. Enter the rate in Line 4 of the No-New-Beverwe Tov Bote Workshest,

N S0
43, Prior voter-approval tax rate. 1 the sehool disrict adopied a tax rate above the prios year vater-approval 1ax 7ate without helding an election
s to 2 disaster, erder the voter-angroval Y rate fram the prior vears workshest . T

44, Increase in the prior vear tax rate due 1o disaster {disaster pennies), Subitract Line 43 from Liv

45, Current year voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for prior year disaster, Subtract Line 44 from ane of ¢
Line 37 orLine 43 (schond districts with poliution wong

fallvadog linss (a5 applicable)

Indicate the appiicable total tax rates as calculated above.

No-New-Reverus Tax Bate . P <O’847§2,

HAT Y

Enter the cutrent year NNE tax rate from Ling 25,

Voter-dpproval Tax Rate ... o0 ¢ 0.81699

e

As applicable, enter the curment year voter-approval tax rate fioes Ling 27, Line 41 or Line 45 Indicate tha fine mpenler ysed

i Ton, B, O

wiiakesiproneriy-day
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2035 Tax Rate Calonlation Workshest - School Distrints Form 50-85%

A affected taxing unit that enters an amuount described by Tax Code Section 260121610 i Line 2

& must incduds the following 23 an addendury

Darurmentation that supports the exdusian of value urder Tax Code Sectinn 26

ST A
Ea

Each statement submitted 1o the designated offiver or eraploy

[

b the property owner or entity as required by Tax Code Section 47 482} for that o yRAL,

nsert Byperdinks to supporting documentation:

amployes of ﬂ*. 5

virg betow, vou certify that you am the designated officer ar
mo? a’s‘{m emd haw *al u?at, d fhe 2ax 3% in xmmmm wnh wq« iramments in Yax { f){*f /md Education Cade, ¥

print
here »

sign » s 'f / )
here : ,(»’»*‘ /,r?“‘ o A
Schodd District Rf*m»u

v

rette e tenag,

Treesiproapety
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